99 820 from AS OlainFarm, to satisfy the application of AS OlainFarm regarding the enforcement of the judgment by the 
Department of  Civil Cases of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Latvia. 

Civil Cases judgement from 3 November 2006 and to collect LVL 114 502 (one hundred fourteen thousand five hundred and two 
lats) from Inna Maligina in favour of AS OlainFarm.  

The amount paid to the bailiff was fully provided for as at 31 December 2012. 

Receivables from V. Koļesņikovs is related to cancellation of a transaction for SIA Reinolds acquisition (see Note 11).